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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please complete the answer.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: ..in the investigation process of the CBI now, and it won’t interfere even in future. That I would like to make very clear to the House.

Sir, for early disposal of cases, I would like to submit to this august House that we are very much particular to see that the pendency of cases i1s reduced. For that, the CBI has been conducting various review meetings, and we are also telling them that the cases should be disposed of early. It is also our concem that early justice should be rendered to the people. We will definitely take all possible steps to support the State Governments for creation of posts. We are not delaying the appointment of Public

Prosecutors and staff that are required for the purpose of disposal of cases.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: Sir, it has been mentioned that out 71 courts,
66 courts are functional. T would like to know the Government’s definition of the term ‘functional’. This I am asking with a special reference to Maharashtra, Mumbai Zone, where you have stated that there will be six courts. They are “functional’ in your opinion from 2010-11. T would like to know from the Minister how many cases are being heard, adjudicated and how many cases are still pending in these six courts in Mumbai Zone.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, in Mumbai Zone-1, five courts have been constituted. ...({7nterruptions)... For Mumbai Zone-2, there is none, but one has been sanctioned. ...(Interruptions)... An additional court has been sanctioned. ...({Interruptions)... Out of 22, one court has been sanctioned for Mumbai. The State Government has agreed. We are doing it. In fact, I would like to submit that the cases which are pending in Maharashtra are 697 These are the total cases which are pending in Maharashtra. But if the State Government wants additional courts, we are prepared to give it to them. In fact, 1 wrote to the State Chiel Minister also in this regard. As far as Mumbai Zone-1 is concerned, six courts have already been constituted from 2010

to 2011 and they are functional.

DR. BHARATKUMAR RAUT: T said when you say ‘functional’, how many cases are being heard, how many cases are adjudicated and how many are pending.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: T told about the total number of cases pending which is 697 1 will send the break-up to the hon. Member concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Good. Thank you.
Film tourism in India
#264. SHRI SALIM ANSARI: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministries of Tourism and Information and
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Broadcasting have jointly signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MolU) i 2012

on film tourism in India to attract niche tourism segment;

(b)

if so, the details thereof along with salient features of MoU signed between the two Ministries; and

(©)

the progress made so far after signing of MoU in February, 20127

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (DR. K.
CHIRANIEEVT): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir The Ministry of Tourism signed a Memorandum of

Understanding (MoU) with the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting on

16th February. 2012 for promotion of Incredible India, and Cinemas of India as a sub-brand of Incredible India, at various International Festivals and Markets abroad with the following objectives:—

®

(i)

(ii)

(iv)

™)

(vi)

(©

To create and build upon a Film Tourism vertical of Incredible India Campaign by promoting Cinemas of India as a sub-brand of Incredible India, with emphasis on its linguistic/cultural/regional diversity;

To promote India as a filming destination, both for international and domestic film producers;

To participate in various International and Domestic Film Festivals, Markets and Events;
To frame policies and guidelines for facilitating shooting of International films in India;

To maintain dialogue with the State Governments and Union Temitory Administrations for development of locations for film shooting and promotion of tourism; and

To constitute a National Level Committee for coordination with various stakeholders for promotion of India as film and tourism destination and for facilitating visas for film units from overseas.

Since signing of the MolU on 16th February, 2012 the Ministry of Tourism has jointly participated with the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting in the following festivals and film markets-overseas and domestic, to create Film Tourism as a sub-brand of Incredible India campaign:
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SIL. Year Name of the Festival/Event

No.

1. 2012-2013 Cannes Film Festival

2. 2012-2013 International Film Festival of India (IFFI), Goa
3. 2012-2013 European Film Market, Berlin

4. 2013-2014 Cannes Film Festival

Further, the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting has constituted on 15th April,
2013 an Inter-Ministerial Committee for Promotion and Facilitation of Film Production with the objective to facilitate shooting permission in India.
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DR. K. CHIRANJEEVI: Sir, this kind of practice is not for the first time. So, it has been happening and it has been one of the achievements by the Ministry. It is one of the ways of publicizing to tell the public. This is not for the first time that our Ministry alone has done this. T do not know what made our hon. Member to raise this

question.
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DR. K. CHIRANIJEEVI: Sir, as far as tourism is concerned, we want to expand in a different manner keeping niche tourism as one of our priority. The Government of India 1s more focussing on tourism industry because it is the main service ndustry which will generate a lot of employment and which will contribute a lot of revenue to our GDP. We are focussing on attracting more and more foreign as well as domestic tourists. We are encouraging tourism by giving different facilities to the tourists. In the Ministry of Tourism industry, there are so many segments, for example, medical tourism, leisure tourism, golf tourism, rural tourism, etc., etc. In addition to these, there is film tourism also. So, there are many types of tourism and we are trying to attract more and more tourists to come to Indig, so that we can generate more and more employment opportunities. This has found a great encouragement and a lot of people have started

coming to India.
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DR. K. CHIRANJEEVI: Sir, as far as this question is concerned, it is related to the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. But since the “film tourism’ comes under the Ministry of Tourism, I can say that we are giving encouragement to those people, who are coming forward to shoot films, by giving them rupees two lakh as an incentive.

This is what we are doing from our side.
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country for shooting purposes. It is not possible. We cannot organize even a single Film Festival properly, in our own country. We just go to other Film Festivals. You go and just see the pavilions of the countries. These are quite terrible. We have Ministries, interfering with the other Festivals, saying do not send so and so actor, do not promote so and so actor...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN: The question is, how you are going to correct those terrible mistakes which not you, but your Government is making in order to promote film tourism. It is not possible. You know there have been incidences where, because of the lack of security and facilities, shootings have been cancelled. How are you going to overcome all this and offer our country as a market for film tourism? You have an impossible task.
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DR. K. CHIRANJEEVT: Sir, the lighter side of this is that it has been my long-cherished desire to work with Jaya Bachchanji. But it did not happen. But, at least, here, in this august House, | have got this opportunity. It’s a nice thing. But really,
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Madam, T am also very much concerned about the participation and about the fact that the way the Film Festivals are conducted. Sometimes, these are not up to the mark Recently, T have been to the Cannes Film Festival. They are far ahead of us. But we are in the process of improvement and making it better day-by-day. We will definitely try to implement the suggestions given by the eminent personalities like you. We will implement it by putting in all the efforts. We have to synergise with the Ministry of I&B in this regard. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Construction of Mumbai-Goa National Highway

T%#265. DR. YOGENDRA P. TRIVEDI: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT
AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Maharashtra has sent a proposal for the approval of the Government for construction of Panvel to Indapur stretch of Mumbai-Goa National Highway-17 by National Highways Authority of India, keeping in view the mncreasing number of accidents on it;

(by if so, whether Government has given approval to this proposal and the time when the approval was given; and

(¢) if not, the reasons for not giving approval so far and the details of its present status?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI OSCAR
FERNANDES): (a) to {c¢) Widening of Panvel-Indapur section of National Highway-
17 to four lane standards has already been taken up by the National Highway Authority of India on BOT (Toll) basis. The work has started in December, 2011 and 1s scheduled for completion by June, 2014

Non-availability of drinking water in Delhi

*266. SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that there is a problem of non-availability of drinking water in Delhi, especially in Najafgarh area;

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.

